Schemes
£m

Irish
Schemes

£m

Total

£m

UK
Schemes

£m

Irish
Schemes

£m

Total

£m

Total market value of scheme assets 215.7 259.4 475.1 214.3 264.3 478.6
Present value of scheme liabilities (332.8) (249.9) (582.7) (352.4) (251.0) (603.4)

(Deficit)/surplus in schemes (117.1) 9.5 (107.6) (138.1) 13.3 (124.8)
Deferred tax asset 19.8 (1.2) 18.6 23.4 (1.7) 21.7

Net (liability)/asset at end of the period (97.3) 8.3 (89.0) (114.7) 11.6 (103.1)

Presented as:
Retirement benefit asset   13.6   17.3

Retirement benefit obligation   (121.2)   (142.1)

  The value of a net pension benefit asset is the value of any amount the Group reasonably expects to recover by way of
   refund of surplus from the remaining assets of a plan at the end of the plan’s life.

HALF YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT
For the half year ended 30 March 2018

NOTES TO THE GROUP CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26

14. Retirement Benefit Schemes (continued)

Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgemental Assumptions

   Increase in Scheme Liabilities

UK
Schemes

Irish
Schemes Total

Assumption Change in assumption  £m £m £m

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5%   32.7   18.8   51.5
Rate of inflation Increase by 0.5%   20.7   6.9   27.6
Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer   13.3   8.1   21.4

Sensitivity of Pension Scheme Assets to Yield Movements

   Increase in Assets

UK
Schemes

Irish
Schemes Total

Assumption Change in assumption  £m £m £m

Change in bond yields Decrease by 0.5%   12.2   13.8   26.0

15. Acquisition and Disposal of Undertakings

Acquisitions in the prior period

Peacock Foods

On 30 December 2016, the Group acquired 100% of CB-Peacock Holdings Inc. (‘Peacock Foods’), a US based convenience food
manufacturer. Details of the acquisition are set out in note 31 to the 2017 Annual Report. The fair value of the assets and
liabilities acquired were provisional at 29 September 2017 and have subsequently been finalised. There have been no
adjustments made to provisional fair values of assets and liabilities as presented in the 2017 Annual Report.

Heathrow